
 

King George Avenue 
Ilkeston 
Derbyshire 
DE7 5HS  
  

                   0115 9303724 
25th April 2024 

Dear Parents/Carers, 

RE: Consulta on response and 2024-2025 Term dates 

I hope this le er finds you well. I am wri ng to express my sincere gra tude for your ac ve 
involvement in the recent consulta on regarding proposed changes to school term dates and 
uniform. Your feedback and engagement have played a pivotal role in shaping the future direc on of 
our Academy.  

I am delighted to inform you that all three proposals put forth received overwhelming support from a 
clear majority of parents. Your responses were not only numerous but also though ul, providing us 
with invaluable insights into your perspec ves and preferences. It is evident that each proposed 
change resonated with many of you, and your collec ve endorsement has been encouraging.  

All three proposed changes will be formally adopted star ng from the next academic year. This 
decision reflects our commitment to listening to the voices of our parent community and striving to 
create an environment that aligns with our collec ve needs and aspira ons for the young people we 
serve.  

Proposed Change 1 – Amending the school term dates to include a 2-week October Half Term 

Please now find the confirmed school term dates below for 2024-2025.  

Term From To Dura on 
Autumn Term 1 Tuesday 3rd September 2024* Friday 18th October 2024 7 weeks 

October Half Term Monday 21st October 2024 Friday 1st November 2024 2 weeks 
Autumn Term 2 Monday 4th November 2024 Friday 20th December 2024 7 weeks 

Christmas Monday 23rd December 2024 Friday 3rd January 2025 2 weeks 
Spring Term 1 Monday 6th January 2025 Friday 14th February 2025 6 weeks 

Spring Half Term Monday 17th February 2025 Friday 21st February 2025 1 week 
Spring Term 2 Monday 24th February 2025 Friday 4th April 2025 6 weeks 

Easter Monday 7th April 2025 Monday 21st April 2025 2 weeks 
Summer Term 1 Tuesday 22nd April 2025 Friday 23rd May 2025 5 weeks 
May Half Term Monday 26th May 2025 Friday 30th May 2025 1 week 

Summer Term 2 Monday 2nd June 2025 Friday 25th July 2025 8 weeks 
 



* We will operate a staggered start system throughout the first week; Year 7 will start on Tuesday 3rd, 
Year 11 on Wednesday 4th, Year 10 on Thursday 5th and Year’s 8 and 9 on Friday 6th.  
 
The school will be closed on the following dates; 

- Friday 30th August 2024 (Staff INSET) 
- Monday 2nd September 2024 (Staff INSET) 
- Friday 29th November 2024 (Staff INSET) 
- Monday 24th February 2025 (Trust INSET) 
- Monday 5th May (Bank Holiday) 
- Friday 27th June 2025 (Staff INSET) 

 
Proposed Change 2 – Wearing PE kit to school on PE days  

We wish for students to wear PE kit to school on the days they have PE but before fully implemen ng 
this ini a ve, we would like to conduct a trial period to iden fy any poten al issues and find 
effec ve solu ons to ensure its success. The trial period will commence the week beginning Monday 
6th May and will con nue for the remainder of this academic year. 
 
We will share further informa on regarding the trial period early next week, including specific 
guidelines and expecta ons we need students to follow. We will run through these expecta ons with 
students during assembly to ensure everyone is well-informed and prepared. 
 
Proposed Change 3 – Introduc on of longer length pleated skirt 

The only skirt permi ed as part of next year’s uniform will be a longer length pleated skirt. We are 
currently working with our uniform providers and will share the relevant details in due course.  
 
Once again, thank you for taking the me to par cipate in the consulta on process and for your 
con nued dedica on to our school. We look forward to implemen ng these changes together.  

I fully appreciate that we are unable to please everyone all of the me and wish to assure those who 
didn’t vote for these changes that your thoughts and viewpoints have s ll been carefully considered.  

Should you have any ques ons or require further clarifica on regarding the adopted changes, please 
do not hesitate to reach out to us using the following email address; principal-pa@oiea.co.uk  

Thank you and best wishes, 

 
 
Mr S Leach 
Principal  


